

## Monterey County Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

## **Board Order**

REF150048 (Chapter 7.90 and 7.95) and REF160043 (Chapter 7.100 - Tax) Public hearing held and:

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Adopted Ordinance 5272 adding Chapter 7.90 to the Monterey County Code to require an annual commercial medical cannabis permit for commercial medical cannabis activities;

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 19th day of July 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: Supervisor Armenta

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

b. Adopted Ordinance 5273 adding Chapter 7.95 to the Monterey County Code to require an annual personal medical cannabis permit for personal cultivation of one hundred square feet or less of medical marijuana exclusively for personal use;

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of July 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Phillips, Salinas, and Potter

NOES: Supervisor Parker

ABSENT: None

**ABSTAIN: Supervisor Armenta** 

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

c. Adopted Ordinance 5274 adding 7.100 to impose a County general tax on commercial cannabis businesses in the unincorporated area of the County of Monterey as of January 1, 2017; PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of July 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: Supervisor Armenta

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Phillips and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

d. Adopted Resolution 16-196 calling an election for the voters in the unincorporated area of the County to consider adoption of an ordinance imposing a tax on commercial cannabis (marijuana) businesses, and consolidating that election with the statewide general election to be held on

November 8, 2016;

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of July 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

Supervisors Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter AYES:

NOES: None ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: Supervisor Armenta

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

e. Authorized the Chair of the Medical Marijuana Ad Hoc Committee and a board member of the ad hoc committee on to sign the argument in favor of the tax measure and any associated rebuttal argument on behalf of the Board of Supervisors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of July 2016, by the following vote, to wit:

**AYES**:

Supervisors Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

**ABSTAIN: Supervisor Armenta** 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 79 for the meeting on July 19, 2016.

Dated: August 1, 2016

File ID: 16-883

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Danie Hanco